8 7 s 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED [N THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY =
OF QCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT A [PRODUCTION RELEASE 001-00015125 | 3/18/2011 MRN
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS IS PROHIBITED. s [SHEET 4: 1EM31 WAS 105284001 W00 1161 | 8201t RN
¢ [SHT 4: REMOVED BELT TENSION NOTE s [ Nl
: \w 17 s 0216301 wresain | e v |F

/-
/
A
\
\\\ .
SERIAL NUMBER
LABEL PLACEMENT i n
PLACE ITEMS 35 AND 36 \
IN HARDWARE PACK =
(QTY.= 2 OF EACH ITEM]
\//
DETAIL A
SCALE1:4 &
NOTES:

1. RIGHT ARM AND PEDAL LEVER ARE ASSEMBLED IN THE SAME MANNER AS THE LEFT.
2. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VEN
INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR RE\/\SED

TOOLING.
3. CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY D\MENS\ONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE
EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD M CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUM

4. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLAR T\ON OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN
COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoHS}.

PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

TEM  PART

Kor | RURLR ~ DESCRIPTION Qv

17~ 107005-001 [SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 55 HHCS, 12.9 ST, BZ )

22 108594001 |ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, xR5000 1 FLACE TEMS 28, 29, 30, 25

24 102747001 |CAP, LOWER PEDAL, xRé000 ] ARHADNARL R, A
%6 106271-00) [ASSEMBLY. XRIDE. PEDAL LEVER, L1 l © APPLICABLE OCTANE FITNESS SPECIFICATIONS ocrane FiTness
27 101277-001 [WASHER, WAVE, 26.2 X 33.9 X 0.4 2 sesomierion

28 103213-001 |WASHER, 8.5 X 30 X 2, STAINLESS STEEL 7 SPEC NO. SPECIFICATION TITLE o #RE000 BASE

29 103211-001 |SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 25.0L SHCS, STAINLESS STEEL | 2 OFS001 [BELT TENSION REQUIREMENTS | SERHOIES i

34105716001 |CAP, UPPER LINK 4 P, il e ™™ 105840001 b
35 105717-001 [SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 30.0L SHICS, STAINLESS STEEL | 4 (F) OFs-004 |APPLICATION OF LOCTITE FOR BEARING RETENTION - - . o

5

7 g 5 4 3 2



THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
INE FITNESS.” ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT

OF OCTAI
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS 13 PROHIBITED.

E

(3 N

85y

N

PLACE [TEMS 85 AND 87
IN HARDWARE KIT

NOTES:

[
MO

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

/1\.\ WITH SEAT CARRIAGE INSTALLED ON RAILS, TORQUE M12 SCREWS TO 40 N-M

17

2

107005001

108594-001

SCREW, M8 X 1.25X 55 HHCS, 12.9 5T, 87

ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, R5000

a7

100754-001

SCREW, Mex1.25¢1 6 SHCS, STL, 81

4 100750-001 |SCREW, MS X 0.8X 12, PAN HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, STAINLESS STEEL| 1
45 103081-001 | ASSEMBLY, CAP. SHROUD, REAR 1
56 106115001 | ASSEMBLY, ADJUSTABLE SEAT 1
85 106121001 | COVER, ACCESS 1
86 106186001 | ASSEMBLY, ARMREST 1

5

| DESCRAToN =6 ThE e
a o . . .

/—PACKCUP HOLDER SEPARATELY IN BASE BOX

PACK SEAT PAD SEPARATELY IN BASE BOX

INSTALL ON CARRIAGE
FOR SHIPPING PURPOSES——

PLACE IN
HARDWARE PACK

#

PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK—

(30 FT-LB) WHILE HOLDING ROLLER CAMS AT 10 N-M (7.4 FT-LB).

TORQUE FASTENERS TO 23 N-M (17 FI-LB).

OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VENDOR
INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR
REVISED TOOLING.

CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE
EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT.
SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN
COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN
HAZARDOQUS SUBSTANCES (RoHS).

OCTANE FITNESS
=  Fuelvowriie
DESCRIFTION
o OO XRE000 BASE
XK

" SEE NOTES
" SEENOTES

KA
XA

105840001

K




THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
INE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION N PART

OF OCTAI
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS 13 PROHIBITED.

E

OR WHOLE WITHOUT

D
€
TEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
17 107005001 |SCREW, M8 X 1.25X 55 HHCS, 12.9 5T, B1
Bl 2 108594-001 | ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, xR5000
40 100780-001  |SCREW, MS ¥ 0.8 12, P AN HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, STAINLESS STEEL
41 102431-001 | PANEL LEFT ARM LINK.
42 102432001 | PANEL, RIGHT ARM LINK
43 102236-001 | COVER, CRANK ARM.
44 102256001 | COVER, MASTBOQT
a6 106215001 | ASSEMPLY, SEAT SLIDE COVER, xRS000
7 103317001 | ASSEMELY, SHROUD ACGESS PANEL
3 103071-001 | ASSEMBLY, SHROUD, MIDSECTION
P 102263001 |SHROUD, REAR, LEFT
50 103049-001 | ASSEMBLY, LEFT ARM LINK COVER
s 103294001 | ASSEMBLY, RIGHT ARMLINK COVER
52 102814001 | ASSEMLY, SHROUD FRONT TOP
3 102264001 |SHROUD, REAR, RIGHT
54 103315001 | ASSEMBLY, LEFT FRONTSHROUD - FLARE
55 103314-001 | ASSEMELY, RIGHT FRONT SHROUD - FLARE
88 103281-001 | CABLE, CO-AXIAL, BASE

5

NOTES:

A\

2
8

A PPLY LOCTITE 243
(403 ’/W‘ i E

A
NTO SCREWS THAT MOUNT ITEM 52
BOTH SIDES

TORQUE FASTENERS TO 2 - 3 N-M (17 - 26 IN-LB).

ALL FASTENERS SHOWN IN EXPLODED STATE ARE PART NUMBER 100780-001.
OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VENDOR
INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR
REVISED TOOLING.

CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE
EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT.
SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN
COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoOHS).

s 5

5 APPLY LOCTITE 243
0 ) TO SCREWS THAT MOUNT ITEM 52
BOTH SIDES

L CONNECT TEM 85 TO
COAXIAL CONNECTOR
ON ITEM 52

" SEE NOTES

DESCRAToN =6 ThE e |

Soo Shaot]

OCTANE FITNESS
- — Faelvowrime
CESCRIFTION

il | yRE000 BASE
00

KA
XA

SEE NOTES

105840001

K




8 7 s 5 4 3 2 1

RV ] DESCRFTON X AT |
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED [N THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF OCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT . ‘ Soo Shoot]
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS IS PROHIBITED.

/i
s Ve /A
Wi e > 3
Vi) o/{////, /’/\/\;\
SN s
PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED {31 -..__
b S
®
PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK (QTY 4)
L -
B \ ATTACH TAG TO MAST;
J TAG TO BE REMOVED BY o
/' CUSTOMER BEFORE ASSEMBLY
/N, LEAVE ASSEMBLED
(7 ) WITH NYLON PATCH
" ENGAGED IN NUT
/
51 ‘\ led
o
T F
I lgsE
J R
e
| Jaeget
| 86888
) [sste
{Eﬁ%a i
o~
ﬂ” e
e W 5
N \A
oM | PART NUMBER oEscRIPTION SR
7| voizesoor [scRew, Max 125X 200LSHCS, BLACK ZNG, 12951 .
17| 107005001 [scREW, MBX 125 X SSRGS, 129 5T, 82 2
22 108594-001 ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, xR5000 ¥
30 | 108037001 |TAG, TIGHTEN SECURELY. 50 t-bs 1
5 10S838-001 | ASSEMBLY, MAST, XR5000 1By
5 | 105712001 | ASSEMBLY, UPPER LINK, LEFT |
NOTES:
53 | 105710001 | ASSEMBLY, UPPER LINK, RIGHT 1
AN TORQUE FASTENER TO 15 N-M (11 FT-LB).
I O B 2 2. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND
e 3 VENDOR INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM "
3 g% gEh’fEEI\{IS[EE%TﬁSSELGANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD
36 102134-001 SCREW, M$ X 0.8X 18, PAN HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, 55 2 N A . OCTANE FITNESS
| BE EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MODEL IS DRIVING ——rEvewr e
414001 |COVER, CONSOLE BACK | e : o ——
® | 100413001 |COVER, AXLE MAST 2 4. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH _— o0 XRB000 BASE
EUROPEAN COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF SEE NOTES e
® | 101572001 |BRACKET UPRIGHT, LCD ARM, ! USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoHS). i o I .
s

7 s 5 4 3 2 1



E

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF QCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS 13 PROHIBITED.

EM

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

101029001

[WASHER, M8, 8.3 16.0X 1.6, 5T, BT

102331001

107005001

ISCREW, MS X 0.8X 12, FLAT HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, BZ

[SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 58 HHCS, 12.9 5T, 8

=

E3

103893001

108834001

INUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, 18 X 1.25, CZ CLASS 10

IPLATE, CRANK COVER

B

101 646001

500009001

[BEARING, 6005 B ALL, CHINESE

IRING, RETAINING, 25MM

B

108594001

105833001

|ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, xR5000

[WLDMT, ARM, CRANK, xR5000

5

TooENOTSEETEHN,
oo ot

RETAIN BEARING
WITH LOCTITE 603

e APPLY [OCTITE 603
RETAIN BEARING TO INNER RACES OF BEARINGS
WITH LOCTITE 603 [ITEMS 20) BEFORE INSTALLING

NOTES:
,/l\.} TORQUE FASTENER TO 40 N-M (29.5 FT-LB).

1

3
4,

TORQUE FASTENER TO 3 - 4 N-M (26 - 35 IN-LB).

RIGHT SIDE ROCKER AND LINK IS ASSEMBLED IN THE SAME MANNER AS THE LEFT.
OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND YENDOR
INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED

TOOLING.

CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE
EXTRACTED FROM THE CAD MODEL, CAD MODEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT,
SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN
COUNCIL D\RECTI\/E 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoHS}.

s 5

RV ] DESCRFTON X AT |
a o . . .

OCTANE FITNESS
Fuel Your Lite
DESCRIETION
I XRS000 BASE

X%
KA
Ty

" SEE NOTES
" SEENOTES

17 105840001




8 7 s 5 4 3 2 1

| DESCRAToN =6 ThE e
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 1S THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF OCTANE FITNESS . ANY REPRODUCTIONIN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT - ‘ S0 Shoot]
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS IS PROHIBITED.

B
| ety DESCRIFTION P
1 105839-001 (WLDMT, FRAME, XRS000 1
2| 900015001 |LEVELER, SOMM DIAVETER 2
S| 950035.00 818241 M, HEXINUT, STYLE 1, MIOX 1.5, BLACK ZING, STL 2
& 100210-001 [SCREW, 8 X 125 X 20.0L SHCS, STAINLESS STEEL 2
S 101576001 [RVNUT, BRASS, MB X 1.25 s
¢ | 102219.001 [ROLLER, TRANSPORT 2
o 7 101295-001 [SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 20.0L SHCS, BLACK IINC, 12.9 STL 2
5 | 100457-001 [SPACER, FLANGE TENS ONER s
o 101297-001 [SCREW, M5 X 08 X 160LSHCS, BLACK ZIG, 129 STL SPRING WASHER &
10 500031-002 [RIVIUT, BRASS M5 X 0.8 14
1 101020-001 [WASHER, M8, 83X 160X 1.6, 8T, B k3
12 102155-001 (RACK, SEAT SLIDE 1
13 102242-001 [TREAD, PLATFORM 3
4 108433-001 |BELT, DRIVE. 8 RIB, 490J 1 u%g
15| 107300-001 [DUALLOCK, 25X 20- 400 2 Z%g}g;
Rl
17 107005.001 [SCREW, M5 X 1.25 X 55 HHCS, 12957, B1 2 - )\ﬁﬁgg«ggi‘\%
22 108594-001 |ASSEMBLY, DRIVE PULLEY, XRS000 1 ';}‘W
39 102979-001 |ASSEMBLY, END CAP 2 \“
I . SCREW, 145X 08 X 12, PAN HEAD, TYPE 1 CROSS RECESSED, STAINLESS )
57 103432-001 TIE, CABLE, PUSH MOUNT, W 4.8 X L170 1
58 103306-001 |CABLE HR BASEBOX 1
59 103296-001 |CABLE, HAMDLER AR BUTTONS 1
© | 100830.001 |[BRAKE, GENERATOR, 6302 )
§1 | 103831.001 | ASSEMBLY, TENSIONER, INSULATED |
62 102794-001 (BOLT, 100t J-HOOK 1
55| 950045007 LT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, ST, Mé J
64 103596-001 |SCREW, Mé X 1.0 X 25, SHCS, B2 4
65 950045-009 |NUT, HEX, N YLOM INSERT, STL, MI10O 1
B 3 102533-001 [STAND-GFF, BOARD, 4.8MM 4
67 101823-001 [ASSEMBLY, BATIERY WITH PIN 1
69 103193-001 |COVER, BRAKE PCB 1
0 105182-001 |CABLE ASSY, BASE »R6000, FERRITE 1
n 103282-001 |CABLE ASSEMBLY, BATTERY TO MAST 1
72 103331-001 g(\ﬁ_guﬁ BOARD ASSEMBLY, BRAKE CONTROL BOARD, SAFETY CERT, 1
73| 105140.001 |CABLE ASSY, BRAKE GEN PWR, FERRITE )
NOTES:
74 105141-001 (CABLE ASSY, BRAKE GEN INDUCT, FERRITE 1 A
75 102892-001 (STAND-CFF, CABLE, 14 DIA 3 / 1}\ TORQUE FASTENERTO 23 N-M (] s FT—LB).
76 | 103835.001 |NSULATOR, JHOOK SOLT ) TORQUE FASTENERS TO 10 N-M (7.8 FI-LB).
77 103428001 INSULATOR, BRAKE BASE 2 TORQUE FASTENERS TO 6 N-M (4.6 FT-LB).
N i 4. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLES AND VENDOR INSPECTION
79 950042-007 [B18.22M, WASHER, PLAIN, STL, Aé 4 REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING. N
i 5. CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE EXTRACTED : i | OCTANE FITNESS
80 100717:001 [10X 232, STEEL €1 1 FROM THE CAD MODEL. CAD MOBEL IS DRIVING DOCUMENT. 7 oescrenon’ o0 T
T ) 6. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN COUNCIL o 00\ REO00 BASE
s DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SEE NOTES Kk
52 104302-001 [WASHER, M8, 6.3 X 20 % 2, STAINLESS STEEL 2 SUBSTANCES (ROHS). e XA
SEE NOTES XHKUNX| 555 v Ve
55 | 01HTEa |GABLENE SCRE HOUNT | o o ey r a0t 001 | ¢

5 7 s 5 4 3 2 1



